COLORADO

0il & Gas Conservation
Commission

Department of Natural Resources

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

OUTCOME NOTICE for WARNING LETTER # 401459381

04/06/2018

PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES USA INC (# 10084)
LaCretia White
lacretia.white@pxd.com

5205 N O'CONNOR BLVD STE 200
IRVING, TX 75039

Re: Warning Letter # 401459381
Date Issued 11/29/2017

MAGELLAN 21-20 (API# 071-06848)
NENW, 20, 32S, 65W, LASANIMAS

This Outcome Noticeisto inform you of the status of the violation(s) alleged in the above refer enced
Warning L etter.

Alleged Violation(s) and Required Corrective Action(s):

906.b Spill Reporting

Violation Date: 11/09/2017
Violation Discovery Date: 10/09/2017

Description of Alleged Violation: Pursuant to Rule 906.b., Operator shall report a spill or release of E& P
Waste or produced fluids no more than twenty-four (24) hours after the discovery. Operator is required
to submit a Form 19, Initial Spill/Release Report, to the COGCC no later than 72 hours after discovery of
aspill/release and a Form 19, Supplemental Spill/Release Report, not more than 10 calendar days after
discovery of a spill/release. On October 9, 2017, Operator discovered areportable release due to an
overflowing produced water tank at NENW Sec 20, T32S, R65W in Las Animas County, Colorado
(Spill/Release #452870). The release was not reported to COGCC staff and the Form 19, Initial
Spill/Release Report, (Document #401448576) was not submitted until November 2, 2017. Operator
failed to timely report spill to COGCC staff and failed to timely submit Form 19 reports for Spill/Release
#452870, violating Rule 906.b.

Required Corrective Action: Operator shall timely notify COGCC staff of Rule 906 reportable spills and
file Form 19 Initial and Supplemental reportsin the future. Operator shall submit a Spill Report
Compliance Plan by e-mail to Jason Kosola and Kira Gillette. The plan will outline how Operator will
comply with COGCC Rulesin the event of future spills.

Corrective Action Deadline Date: 12/29/2017

P 303.894.2100 F 303.894.2109 www.colorado.gov/cogcc

Commissioners: John H. Benton - Chair, Howard Boigon - Co-Vice Chair, Tommy Holton - Co-Vice Chair,
Ashley L. Ager, James W. Hawkins, Kent Jolley, Erin A. Overturf, Robert W. Randall, Dr. Larry Wolk |

John W. Hickenlooper, Governor | Robert W. Randall, Executive Director, DNR | Julie Murphy, Director




COLORADO

0il & Gas Conservation
Commission

Department of Natural Resources

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

Corrective Action Performed by Operator

Description: CA completed
Completion Date: 12/15/2017

Outcome of Warning L etter # 401459381: No Further Action Required
CA completed

Other Violations:

If COGCC has reasonable cause to believe that PPFONEER NATURAL RESOURCES USA INC has additional
violations not addressed through the above referenced Warning L etter, the COGCC may issue a Notice of Alleged
Violation and seek penalties pursuant to 8§ 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523, COGCC Rules of Practice and
Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1. COGCC may or may not elect to issue Warning L etters for additional instances of non-
compliance based on the guidance of the COGCC Enforcement Guidance and Penalty Policy (Corrected 4/8/2015)
and COGCC Rules.

Sincerely,

Jason Kosola

Southeast Environmental P
(719)574-8602x
jason.kosola@state.co.us

Attachments

View Attachmentsin Imaged Documents on COGCC website http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/ Search by
Document Number.

Document Number Description

401459381 WARNING LETTER OUTCOME NOTICE

401467273 WARNING LETTER CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
401470589 WARNING LETTER ISSUED

401470596 WARNING LETTER IN PROCESS

401524537 WARNING LETTER CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT
401599703 WARNING LETTER RESPONSE CORRESPONDENCE
401599708 WARNING LETTER RESPONSE DOCUMENTATION

Total Attach: 7 Files
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